

HSEQ Bulletin

Safety Advice Notice: 10
July 2011



Genie Safety Notice

July 27th 2011



We at AFI-Uplift ("AFI") have been informed by Genie that some machines in their powered access range may have a design issue and that "A motor controller failure can result in a machine fire". All owners and users of affected machines are notified that affected machines must be immediately removed from service.

AFI have established that a very small number of machines (18) are affected by this issue and all users have already been notified by AFI and modifications are in hand.

In order to help potential users and to stop the chance of unnecessary panic we have attached the Safety Notice by a link below that shows how to check your equipment and check if you have one of the affected machines.

- Locate all machines within the serial number ranges shown (in the below PDF) and all of the machines where the part replacement was installed. Also locate any affected motor controllers received but not installed.
- Immediately remove these machines / parts from service.
- Locate the battery pack / motor controller on the machine and disconnect the Anderson connector from the battery pack.
- Please refer to pages 3 and 4 for the location of the Anderson connector in your machine.
- If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact the AFI HSEQ department.



To download the Genie Safety Notice as a PDF please [click here](#)

		
Author: HSEQ Team	Telephone: 0161 707 7895	Email: hseq@afi-uplift.co.uk